



GIG
CYMRU
NHS
WALES

Iechyd Cyhoeddus
Cymru
Public Health
Wales

Freedom of Information request to Public Health Wales

FOI Reference:	FOI 503
Date request received	9th November 2020
Date information is due to be sent	7th December 2020

Information Requested:

I would be grateful if you would clarify, from the data collated and held by Care Inspectorate Wales and Public Health Wales:-

1. How my XXXXXX death has been categorized in the statistics collated and published by the Office for National Statistics?
2. How many confirmed deaths have there been of residents living at Duffryn Ffrwd Manor Nursing Home between 6th March 2020 and 6th April 2020?
 - a. Of that number how many have been categorised with Covid-19 being the cause of death?
 - b. Of that number how many have been categorised with (suspected) related Covid-19 being the cause of death?
3. How many new residents were admitted to Duffryn Ffrwd Manor Nursing Home between 6th March 2020 and 6th April 2020?
 - a. Of that number how many were tested for Covid-19 before being admitted to Duffryn Ffrwd Manor Nursing Home?
 - b. Of that number, how many were admitted directly from the Hospital?
 - c. Of that number, how many were admitted from other Homes or private homes ?
4. Have there been confirmed cases of Covid-19 by any members of the care home staff employed by Duffryn Ffrwd Manor Nursing Home?

Thank you for any information you are able to clarify

Information provided for the answer:

Thank you for your recent request.

With regard to question 1, this information is not held by Public Health Wales but may be accessed through the Office of National Statistics.

Please find a link below:-

<https://www.ons.gov.uk/>

Alternatively, you may wish to direct your enquiry to the Office of National Statistics and I attach a link to their FOI team for your convenience:-

foi.team@ons.gov.uk

For questions 2 – 4, unfortunately this information is not held by Public Health Wales and may be accessed by contacting the Care Inspectorate for Wales.

I attach a link below:-

ciw@gov.wales

You may also wish to contact Rhondda Cynon Taff Council, who may be able to assist you in your enquiries and the link to their FOI team is provided for you below.

FreedomOfInformation@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk

I am sorry that I cannot be of more assistance on this occasion.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of the decision, you should write to the Corporate Complaints Manager, Public Health Wales NHS Trust, 3, Number 2, Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF10 4BZ.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint or review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner for Wales

2nd Floor
Churchill House
Churchill Way
Cardiff
CF10 2HH

Telephone: 029 2067 8400

Email: wales@ico.org.uk